

Republic of the Philippines Department of Finance INSURANCE COMMISSION 1071 United Nations Avenue Manila



NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

Please be informed that the Insurance Commission, in a letter dated 22 May 2015, ordered **MAJAR SENIOR CITIZEN DAMAYAN, INC.**, with known principal address at 1102 Quirino Highway, Barangay Kaligayahan, Novaliches, Quezon City, to cease and desist from engaging in pre-need business and/or acting as a pre-need company without the required license under Republic Act No. 9829, otherwise known as the Pre-Need Code of the Philippines.

Subsequently, the Insurance Commission, in a letter dated 19 June 2017, likewise ordered MAJAR INSURANCE AGENCY AND BUSINESS VENTURE, with known address at 1035 Qurino Hi-way, Sta. Monica, D2, Quezon City, to cease and desist from selling insurance products, representing itself as a licensed insurance agent, and from performing any and all activities that only an insurance company or agent duly licensed by the Insurance Commission can lawfully do.

The MAJAR SENIOR CITIZEN DAMAYAN, INC. and MAJAR INSURANCE AGENCY AND BUSINESS VENTURE are both operated by its President, Mr. Manuel A. Jarapa; and operate nationwide.

Despite the issuance of Cease and Desist Orders (CDOs) against both companies, the Insurance Commission continues to receive complaints from the public regarding the continuous operation of said companies. Worse, most of the complaints are for non-payment of benefits that they have guaranteed under various products sold by them.

In this regard, the public is hereby warned to refrain from transacting any pre-need business (memorial and pension) and/or insurance business with the above-mentioned companies operated by its President, **Mr. Manuel A. Jarapa**, as said companies are not duly authorized by the Insurance Commission to do pre-need and/or insurance business, or as an intermediary. Further, the public is likewise warned to refrain from transacting any business with any other company operated by the same person/s that do not possess valid licenses from this Commission and/or other concerned government agencies.

For complaints relative to the above, kindly call (632) 523-8462 to 70 or email at insurance.gov.ph.

Lastly, the public is advised to transact only with duly licensed insurance, pre-need or Health Maintenance Organizations (HMOs), or intermediaries. The list of such duly licensed companies can be found in our official website at https://www.insurance.gov.ph.

For the information and guidance of the general public.

DENNIS B. FUNAInsurance Commissione

